Application Specification
1 of 27 © 2025 TE Connectivity family of companies
All Rights Reserved
*Trademark
TE Connectivity, TE connectivity (logo), and TE (logo) are trademarks.  Other logos, product, and/or company names may be trademarks of their respective owners.
PRODUCT INFORMATION 1-800-522-6752 This controlled document is subject to change.
For latest revision and Regional Customer Service,
visit our website at www.te.com.

3.1. Safety
Do not stack product shipping containers so high that the containers buckle or deform.
3.2. Storage
A. Ultraviolet Light
Prolonged exposure to ultraviolet light may deteriorate the chemical composition used in the product material.
A. Shelf Life
The product should remain in the shipping containers until ready for use to prevent deformation to components.
The product should be used on a first in, first out basis to avoid storage deterioration could adversely affect
performance.
B. Chemical Exposure
Do not store product near any chemical listed below as they may cause stress corrosion cracking in the material.
Alkalis  Amines            Carbonates Nitrites                Sulfur Nitrites                Tartrates
Acids Ammonia         Citrates Phosphates        Sulfur Compounds
NOTE
Resistance depend on chemical concentration, temperature, and exposure medium.
114-151015
Rev C6 5 of 27
3.3 Characteristics
A. Part Numbering system
B. Pin Arrangements
Size 18 (See 0425-013-1800 for contact cavity marking)
Size 24 (See 0425-014-2400 for contact cavity marking)
†Requires size 4 contact part number, 5960-203-04**(Pin) and 5962-203-04**(Socket).
*Modified seal see drawing.
HDP 26 – 24 – 21 S X - XXXX
Series
Style
4 [Receptacle]
6 [Plug]
Shell Size
18 / 24
Configuration
Contacts
P [Pin]
S [Socket]
Special Modification
Wire Seal
N - Seal (Green Ring)
T - Seal (Gray Ring)
E - Seal (Blue Ring)
114-151015
Rev C6 6 of 27
‡Without P064 modification, plug cavities 4 and 5 are internally connected.
C. Materials
Retainer Ring: PA66 10GF (Green, Gray, Blue)
Grommet: VMQ (Burnt-Orange)
Contact Retainer: PEI (Black)
Snap Ring: Steel
Socket Front: PEI (Black)
Pin Front: TPE (Black)
Plug Shell:  PA66 10GF (Black)
Receptacle Shell: PA66 10GF (Black)ss
Wafer Spring: Steel
Coupling Ring: PA66 10GF (Black)
D. Sealing Range
Contact Size
N-Seal
Green Ring
T-Seal
Gray Ring
T-Seal
Modified*
E-Seal
Blue Ring
E-Seal
Modified*
20
14-22 AWG
[2.5-0.35mm2]
.040-.095
[1.02-2.41]
.040-.095
[1.02-2.41]
-
.040-.095
[1.02-2.41]
.040-.083
[1.01-2.10]
16
14-20 AWG
[2.0-0.5mm2]
.100-.134

0413-214-1205 12 PBT Yellow
Part Number
Contact
Size
Material Color Description Sealing Plug
114019 4 VMQ Red-Orange
114018 8 PBT White
114017 12, 16 PBT White
0413-217-1605 16 PBT White Locking
0413-003-1605 16 PBT Blue
0413-204-2005 20 PBT Red
Note:
Multiple keying pins may be required to help prevent unintentional forced mating.
114-151015
Rev C6 8 of 27
G. Modifications
Mod Description

OD
Material: Spring Steel, Tin plate
Operating temperature is -55°C to +125°C [-67° to +257°F].
A B
ØC±.005[0.13]
Sealing Surface
32rms [0.8µm]
ØA±.005 [0.13]
+.010 [0.25]
-.000 [0.00]
.1875 [4.76]
.0625 [1.59]
.005 [0.13]
Plastic panel nuts should be used on HDP connectors to avoid damage to threads.
Panel Nut
114-151015
Rev C6 10 of 27
D HOLE PUNCH
The D hole punch is a hand tool used to cut a D shaped hole. The D shaped hole allows the connector to be
securely mounted and prevents the connector from spinning.
J. Accessories
Several accessory items can be used to complement the connectors such as PVC boots, plastic backshells,
neoprene closed cell gaskets, and plastic protective caps. Accessories are designed to complete the application
and meet a wide array of design requirements such as solutions for mounting, providing additional protection,
and offering increased aesthetics.
BOOTS
Slip-on boots are not only aesthetically appealing, but also provide increased protection from dirt, paint overspray,
and pressure washing.
Part Number  Description
HD30-18BT 18 shell size boot, gray
HD30-18BT-BK 18 shell size boot, black
HD30-18BT-90-BK 18 shell size boot, 90° bend, black
LC-90BT-HT 18 shell size boot, 90° bend, high temperature material, yellow
HD30-24BT 24 shell size boot, gray
HD30-24BT-BK 24 shell size boot, black
HD30-24BT-90-BK  24 shell size boot, 90° bend, black
MT-90BT-HT-24  24 shell size boot, 90° bend, high temperature material, yellow
Shell Size Part Number
18 18-D-PUNCH
24 24-D-PUNCH

Size
18 and 24
Seal Ring:
SRN21
Cap Nut:
CN21
22 (mm) NW
Material: PA66
Operating temperature is -55˚C to +125˚C [-67˚ to +257˚F].
Material: PA66
Operating temperature is -55˚C to +125˚C [-67˚ to +257˚F].
Material: Seal Neoprene, Cap Nut PA66
Operating temperature is -40˚C to +134˚C [-40˚ to +273˚F].
114-151015
Rev C6 12 of 27

2428-025-1805
24 2428-024-2405
Shell Size Part Number
18 16-04978
20 16-04477
Material: PC/PBT
Operating temperature is -40˚C to +134˚C [-40˚ to +273˚F].
Material: PA66
Operating temperature is -55˚C to +125˚C [-67˚ to +257˚F].
Material: Closed Cell Sponge
Operating temperature is -57˚C to +107˚C [-70˚ to +225˚F].
114-151015
Rev C6 13 of 27
CRIMP SLEEVE REDUCER
A crimp sleeve reducer allows DEUTSCH size 4 solid contacts to accept 8-10 AWG wire. When populating a

.500
[12.70]
.041
[1.04] 0460-245-1290
Part Number Description Material Image
0410-241-0406 Insert Seal
VMQ
Red-Orange
0421-203-04141
Crimp Sleeve
Reducer
Copper Alloy
Nickel
114-151015
Rev C6 14 of 27
3.4 Contact Insertion
1. The crimped contacts must meet these specification:

12 AWG
Extra Thin Wall
(E-Seal)
Orange
0411-291-1405 Size 16 14-16 AWG Green
0411-310-1605 Size 16 16-20 AWG Light Blue
0411-336-1605 Size 16
16-20 AWG
Extra Thin Wall
(E-Seal)
Dark Blue
0411-240-2005 Size 20 20-22 AWG Red
Large diameter end
Large diameter end
114-151015
Rev C6 17 of 27
Locking Sealing Plug Installation (408-151066)
Step 1: